
Village of Whitefish Bay 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 

 

 



Village Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

• From 2006 - 2012, over $37 

million has been spent on 

capital improvement projects in 

the Village of Whitefish Bay. 

– Over $10 million for sanitary 

sewer upgrades 

– Over $4.5 million for storm 

sewer upgrades 

– Over $6million for water 

system upgrades.   

 



Village of Whitefish Bay’s 

Sanitary Sewer System 

• Constructed primarily between 1910  
to 1950 

• 204,000 lineal feet of pipe (38.6 miles) 

• 942 manholes 

• 8-inch to 36-inch pipe sizes 

• Primarily vitrified clay pipe with 2- to 3-
foot joint spacing 

• No lift stations within the Village 

• Originally a combined system on Lake 
Dr.; was separated in the 1920’s after 
installation of MMSD interceptor along 
Lydell Avenue 

• Approximately 75% of homes have 
foundation drains connected to the 
sanitary sewer system 

• 2010 Fairmount Ave project redirected 
some flows from over utilized discharge 
to under utilized discharge points.   



Village of Whitefish  

Bay’s Storm  

Sewer System 

• Six main trunk sewers and 

discharge locations 

• There are no public storm 

water facilities within the 

Village to mitigate peak 

flows to trunk sewers 

• Outdated catch basin 

design w/ 1000 inlets 



Infiltration/Inflow 

Two sources of potential 

infiltration: 

•  Municipal 

– Leaking manholes 

– Cracked/broken pipes 

– Catch basins to sanitary 

sewer 

•  Private 

– Leaking laterals 

– Illegal downspout 

connections to sanitary 

sewer 

– Private drains connected 

to sanitary sewer 

– Currently legal foundation 

drains connected to 

sanitary sewer 

Photo taken 9/1/10 of manhole 203A in 

Cumberland Avenue. After 0.5 inch rainfall 

event, shows clear water in the sanitary 

sewer system. 



Historical Topographic Data 

• Historical 

Ravines/Rivers 

and Marshes 



Palmer Valves 



Lateral Infiltration 
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Storm Sewer Basin 

Map 



Recurrence Intervals 



Storm Sewer Sizing 
 

 

•Current Sizing 

 

•Sizing Requirements  

•3.6 in/ 24 hr contained in pipe 

 

•Storm with Street Storage 

•5.9 inches per 24 hours 
 



Village of Whitefish Bay 

Capital Improvement Programs 

• Maintenance / upgrades 

– Sidewalks 

– Streets / curb and gutter 

– Water main / hydrants 

– Storm sewer / catch basins 

– Sanitary sewer 

 



2013 CIP Plan 

•Cahill Park Storm Water 

Management Facility 

 

•Storm sewer outfall 

improvements MR 2 and 

MR 3. 

 

•Sanitary Basin 1203 

lateral lining project. 

 

•Lake Dr. water main 

 

•Alleys and Sidewalks 

 

 



Cahill Park Storm Water Management 

Facility 



Cahill Park Storm Water Management 

Facility 



Cahill Park Storm Water Management 

Facility 



Storm Sewer Outfall Improvements 

• MR 3 Basin add 

a parallel line 

increasing 

capacity to the 

Milwaukee 

River 

• MR2 Basin 

replace and 

increase 

capacity to Port 

Washington Rd.   



Sanitary Basin 1203 Lateral Lining 



Sanitary Basin 1203 Lateral Lining 



2014 CIP Plan 

•Hollywood Reconstruct and 

Storm Sewer Relay. 

 

•Bartlett and Larkin 

reconstruct 

 

•Sanitary Basin lateral lining 

project to be determined. 

 

•Silver Spring & Lake Dr. 

water main and intersection 

reconstruct 

 

•Alleys and Sidewalks 

 

 



2015 CIP Plan 

•4700 Woodruff and Idlewild 

Reconstruct 

 

•6000 and 6100 Berkeley 

Blvd. Reconstuction 

 

•Sanitary Basin lateral lining 

project to be determined. 

 

•Alleys and Sidewalks 

 

 



2016 CIP Plan 

•Hampton Rd. Storm Sewer 

Relay partial road reconstruct 

 

•T series Street Lights 

 

•Sanitary Basin lateral lining 

project to be determined. 

 

•Alleys to be determined 

 

•Sidewalks 

 

 



2017 CIP Plan 

•4700 Elkhart and Sheffield 

Reconstruct  

 

•Sanitary Basin lateral lining 

project to be determined. 

 

•Alleys to be determined 

 

•Sidewalks 

 

 



2018-2027 Highlights 

 
 

 

 

• Continuation of the Lateral Lining program 20-25 

year program and will eventually cover the entire 

village.   

• 2017-2018 Cumberland, Wilshire, Cramer and 

Glendale Storm sewer improvements and street 

reconstructs. 

• 2020  4600 and 4700 Woodburn Reconstruct 

• 2024 Consaul, Lakeview and Carlisle Reconstruct.   

 



Preliminary Planning Schedule

Add:

New Total Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Premium BId 0.5 % Growth

Existing Debt Service Debt BAB NSFD debt TID 1 Special Sewer Water Capitalized Deposit to DS Debt Assessed Value Assessed

Year  Payments Payments Payments Rebates paid by others Revenues Assessmts Revenues Revenues Interest on 11 Issue Tax Levy TID Out Tax Base Tax Rate Year

2012 3,534,570 3,534,570 (82,901) (291,358) (318,223) (236,793) (270,755) (695,415) (8,605) 1,630,521 2,004,290,850 0.81 2012

2013 3,381,365 263,318 3,644,683 (81,148) (289,058) (307,157) (228,215) (266,292) (794,793) (44,763) 1,633,257 2,004,290,850 0.81 2013

2014 3,403,388 907,876 4,311,264 (79,236) (288,521) (311,105) (415,541) (403,974) (951,934) 0 1,860,953 2,004,290,850 0.93 2014

2015 3,171,442 2,096,608 5,268,050 (77,179) (287,902) (314,675) (1,026,971) (422,761) (1,024,775) 2,113,787 2,014,312,304 1.05 2015

2016 3,135,435 3,045,519 6,180,953 (74,798) (287,199) (318,875) (1,435,712) (451,142) (1,137,092) 2,476,135 2,024,383,866 1.22 2016

2017 3,152,611 3,889,760 7,042,371 (71,998) (290,504) (321,789) (1,951,074) (458,656) (1,196,142) 2,752,208 2,034,505,785 1.35 2017

2018 2,964,165 4,753,873 7,718,037 (68,814) (293,319) (328,031) (2,348,171) (531,942) (1,323,937) 2,823,822 2,044,678,314 1.38 2018

2019 2,855,355 5,553,596 8,408,951 (65,240) (291,217) (298,805) (2,789,288) (564,654) (1,290,878) 3,108,868 2,054,901,706 1.51 2019

2020 2,857,594 6,325,259 9,182,852 (61,221) (292,698) (298,193) (3,216,142) (603,291) (1,316,787) 3,394,520 2,065,176,214 1.64 2020

2021 2,849,611 6,942,609 9,792,219 (56,760) (293,551) (297,939) (3,591,947) (632,772) (1,337,781) 3,581,468 2,075,502,095 1.73 2021

2022 2,399,306 6,895,238 9,294,543 (51,963) (293,543) (296,154) (3,195,589) (729,824) (1,306,545) 3,420,925 2,085,879,606 1.64 2022

2023 2,033,034 7,022,854 9,055,887 (46,869) (296,059) (3,255,940) (827,336) (1,315,170) 3,314,513 2,096,309,004 1.58 2023

2024 2,058,348 6,999,903 9,058,251 (41,470) (308,116) (3,083,200) (895,865) (1,339,978) 3,389,622 2,106,790,549 1.61 2024

2025 1,592,590 6,761,633 8,354,223 (35,683) (214,403) (2,647,191) (921,217) (1,310,243) 3,225,486 2,117,324,501 1.52 2025

2026 1,513,296 6,312,524 7,825,820 (29,825) (210,829) (2,217,037) (944,424) (1,100,243) 3,323,461 2,127,911,124 1.56 2026

2027 1,390,169 5,849,511 7,239,680 (23,937) (181,182) (1,795,373) (983,744) (1,078,720) 3,176,724 2,138,550,680 1.49 2027

2028 1,028,355 5,544,958 6,573,313 (17,672) (181,471) (1,421,721) (870,934) (1,060,918) 3,020,596 2,149,243,433 1.41 2028

2029 1,024,730 5,232,534 6,257,264 (10,936) (186,330) (1,057,718) (892,250) (1,103,764) 3,006,266 2,159,989,650 1.39 2029

2030 715,120 4,818,626 5,533,746 (3,717) (60,564) (638,221) (896,768) (1,054,557) 2,879,919 2,170,789,598 1.33 2030

2031 331,500 4,379,338 4,710,838 (30,034) (244,537) (914,686) (927,885) 2,593,695 2,181,643,546 1.19 2031

2032 4,287,498 4,287,498 0 (193,875) (875,819) (854,504) 2,363,300 2,192,551,764 1.08 2032

2033 4,192,081 4,192,081 0 (138,413) (902,106) (775,163) 2,376,400 2,203,514,523 1.08 2033

2034 3,734,531 3,734,531 (99,469) (773,038) (636,238) 2,225,788 2,214,532,096 1.01 2034

2035 3,158,313 3,158,313 (51,563) (721,006) (532,913) 1,852,831 2,225,604,756 0.83 2035

2036 2,839,069 2,839,069 0 (674,738) (472,713) 1,691,619 2,236,732,780 0.76 2036

2037 2,652,369 2,652,369 0 (679,219) (474,088) 1,499,063 2,247,916,444 0.67 2037

2038 2,363,544 2,363,544 0 (552,288) (399,588) 1,411,669 2,259,156,026 0.62 2038

2039 1,841,838 1,841,838 0 (494,238) (352,250) 995,350 2,270,451,806 0.44 2039

2040 0 1,567,138 1,567,138 0 (457,725) (306,175) 803,238 2,281,804,065 0.35 2040

2041 0 1,485,363 1,485,363 0 (466,963) (286,350) 732,050 2,293,213,085 0.32 2041

2042 0 1,229,150 1,229,150 0 (290,100) (226,713) 712,338 2,304,679,151 0.31 2042

950,800 950,800 0 (114,600) (199,000) 637,200 2,316,202,547 0.28 0

736,600 736,600 0 (105,600) (197,000) 434,000 2,327,783,559 0.19 0

514,600 514,600 0 (76,800) (149,800) 288,000 2,339,422,477 0.12 0

300,400 300,400 0 (64,000) (74,200) 162,200 2,351,119,590 0.07 0

104,000 104,000 0 (41,600) (36,400) 26,000 2,362,875,187 0.01 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 2,374,689,563 0.00 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 45,391,984 125,552,825 170,944,808 (981,367) (3,198,871) (5,079,937) (37,279,700) (20,773,127) (28,640,648) (44,763) (8,605) 74,937,790



Assessed

Tax Rate Year

0.81 2012

0.81 2013

0.93 2014

1.05 2015

1.22 2016

1.35 2017

1.38 2018

1.51 2019

1.64 2020

1.73 2021

1.64 2022

1.58 2023

1.61 2024

1.52 2025

1.56 2026

1.49 2027

1.41 2028

1.39 2029

1.33 2030

1.19 2031

1.08 2032

1.08 2033

1.01 2034

0.83 2035

0.76 2036

0.67 2037

0.62 2038

0.44 2039

0.35 2040

0.32 2041

0.31 2042

0.28 2043

0.19 2044

0.12 2045

0.07 2046

0.01 2047



Village of Whitefish Bay

2012 - 2027 Debt Payments  Allocable to the Water Utility 

Water User Fee

Water Year or Tax Levy

GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue GO Bond Issue Annual

2012 2013 2014 2015 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Totals

2012 2012

2013 64,314 2013 64,314

2014 67,283 157,263 2014 224,545

2015 66,945 180,763 46,713 2015 294,420

2016 71,540 197,763 96,713 33,938 2016 399,953

2017 71,040 194,163 95,213 83,938 2017 444,353

2018 70,465 190,563 103,713 82,438 20,125 2018 467,303

2019 69,765 186,963 101,913 80,938 40,125 21,631 2019 501,334

2020 68,965 183,363 105,113 79,438 39,525 36,631 13,425 2020 526,459

2021 68,065 179,763 103,163 77,938 38,925 41,181 18,425 15,113 2021 542,571

2022 67,115 176,163 106,213 76,438 38,325 40,581 18,275 25,113 25,694 2022 573,915

2023 66,090 172,413 104,025 74,938 42,725 44,981 23,125 24,813 50,694 13,925 2023 617,728

2024 70,015 168,663 106,838 73,375 41,975 44,231 22,825 29,513 49,944 23,925 6,694 2024 637,996

2025 68,750 164,613 104,306 71,813 46,225 43,481 22,525 29,063 49,194 28,625 16,694 24,588 2025 669,875

2026 67,430 160,563 106,775 70,125 45,288 47,731 27,225 28,613 53,444 28,175 16,394 54,588 34,038 2026 740,386

2027 71,055 156,363 103,975 68,438 44,350 46,794 26,775 33,163 52,544 27,725 16,094 53,688 64,038 14,769 2027 779,768

2028 69,495 157,163 106,175 66,688 43,338 45,856 26,306 32,563 56,644 27,275 15,794 52,788 63,138 24,769 21,375 2028 809,364

2029 67,815 157,475 102,988 64,938 42,325 49,844 30,838 31,938 55,594 31,825 20,494 51,888 67,238 24,469 51,375 2029 851,040

2030 71,045 157,600 104,800 68,063 41,275 48,663 30,163 36,313 59,500 31,225 20,044 55,988 66,188 24,169 50,475 2030 865,508

2031 69,063 157,200 101,200 66,000 45,225 47,438 29,488 35,469 58,250 30,600 19,594 54,938 70,138 28,869 49,575 2031 863,044

2032 67,048 156,600 102,600 63,800 43,913 46,213 28,788 34,625 56,900 29,975 24,125 53,888 68,938 28,419 48,675 2032 854,504

2033 150,800 98,800 61,600 42,600 49,900 28,088 33,750 55,550 29,300 23,500 52,794 72,738 27,969 47,775 2033 775,163

2034 104,000 59,400 41,200 48,400 32,338 32,875 59,150 33,625 22,825 56,700 71,331 27,519 46,875 2034 636,238

2035 57,200 44,800 46,800 31,400 31,938 57,575 32,750 22,150 55,350 74,925 32,050 45,975 2035 532,913

2036 43,200 45,200 35,400 36,000 55,888 31,875 21,450 54,000 73,238 31,425 45,038 2036 472,713

2037 41,600 48,600 39,200 34,800 54,200 30,938 20,750 52,600 76,550 30,750 44,100 2037 474,088

2038 0 46,800 37,800 33,600 52,400 30,000 0 51,200 74,625 30,075 43,088 2038 399,588

2039 36,400 32,400 50,600 29,000 0 49,700 77,700 29,375 47,075 2039 352,250

2040 31,200 48,800 28,000 0 48,200 75,450 28,675 45,850 2040 306,175

2041 52,000 27,000 0 46,600 78,200 37,925 44,625 2041 286,350

2042 26,000 0 45,000 75,600 36,800 43,313 2042 226,713

2043 0 43,400 73,000 40,600 42,000 2043 199,000

2044 46,800 70,400 39,200 40,600 2044 197,000

2045 0 72,800 37,800 39,200 2045 149,800

2046 0 0 36,400 37,800 2046 74,200

2047 0 0 36,400 2047 36,400

2048 0 2048 0

2049 2049 0

2050

2051

Totals 1,373,302 3,406,213 2,005,231 1,381,438 827,063 890,956 558,806 622,856 1,054,563 571,763 266,600 1,004,694 1,400,269 612,025 871,188 16,846,964



Water User Fee

Year or Tax Levy

Annual

Totals

2012

2013 64,314

2014 224,545

2015 294,420

2016 399,953

2017 444,353

2018 467,303

2019 501,334

2020 526,459

2021 542,571

2022 573,915

2023 617,728

2024 637,996

2025 669,875

2026 740,386

2027 779,768

2028 809,364

2029 851,040

2030 865,508

2031 863,044

2032 854,504

2033 775,163

2034 636,238

2035 532,913

2036 472,713

2037 474,088

2038 399,588

2039 352,250

2040 306,175

2041 286,350

2042 226,713

2043 199,000

2044 197,000

2045 149,800

2046 74,200

2047 36,400



Village of Whitefish Bay

2012 - 2027 Debt Payments  Allocable to the Sanitary Sewer Utility (Option #2)

Sewer User Fee

or Tax Levy

Revenue Bond Bond Issue Revenue Bond Bond Issue Revenue Bond Revenue Bond Bond Issue Bond Issue Revenue Bond Bond Issue Revenue Bond Revenue Bond Bond Issue Bond Issue Bond Issue Bond Issue Bond Issue Bond Issue Bond Issue Annual

2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Totals

2012

2013 0

2014 75,428 210,709

2015 75,428 16,363 73,113 303,784

2016 75,428 26,363 73,113 18,363 74,478 404,374

2017 110,428 26,063 108,113 28,363 74,478 73,625 555,449

2018 114,290 25,763 106,975 28,063 74,478 108,625 68,400 663,724

2019 117,990 25,463 110,838 27,763 109,478 112,488 83,400 18,563 86,368 827,079

2020 121,528 30,163 114,538 27,463 113,340 116,188 87,950 28,563 126,368 18,363 57,323 979,114

2021 124,903 29,713 118,075 32,163 117,040 119,725 107,350 28,263 130,068 28,363 57,323 74,400 1,102,164

2022 128,115 34,263 121,450 31,713 120,578 123,100 126,150 27,963 133,605 28,063 97,323 124,400 77,263 1,311,214

2023 131,090 33,638 124,663 36,263 123,953 126,313 134,350 27,663 131,980 27,763 96,023 122,775 127,263 64,638 1,442,789

2024 133,896 38,013 127,638 35,638 127,165 124,363 152,250 32,363 135,355 27,463 99,723 121,150 135,763 89,638 5,169 1,522,189

2025 136,359 37,169 130,444 40,013 130,140 127,413 159,550 31,913 138,568 32,163 98,260 124,525 143,963 93,888 10,169 10,125 1,583,058

2026 138,640 41,325 132,906 39,169 132,946 125,219 161,425 36,463 136,618 31,713 96,798 122,738 151,863 97,988 10,019 15,125 5,494 1,611,470

2027 135,640 40,275 135,188 43,325 135,409 128,025 163,144 35,838 139,593 36,263 100,335 125,950 159,463 101,938 9,869 19,975 10,494 8,150 1,665,395

2028 137,640 44,225 132,188 42,275 137,690 125,488 164,431 40,213 142,399 35,638 98,648 124,000 166,763 110,738 9,719 19,675 10,344 13,150 19,238 1,712,308

2029 134,240 42,913 134,188 46,225 134,690 132,950 165,550 39,369 144,861 40,013 101,960 121,975 168,763 119,238 9,569 19,375 10,194 13,000 29,238 1,742,033

2030 135,840 41,600 130,788 44,913 136,690 134,950 166,350 43,525 147,143 39,169 99,966 124,950 170,481 127,438 9,419 19,075 10,044 12,850 28,938 1,758,726

2031 132,015 45,200 132,388 43,600 133,290 136,763 161,975 42,475 149,143 43,325 102,973 122,594 172,044 135,250 9,269 23,775 9,894 12,700 33,638 1,777,308

2032 138,190 43,600 128,563 47,200 134,890 133,163 157,288 46,425 150,955 42,275 100,723 125,238 173,163 142,750 9,113 23,325 9,744 12,550 33,188 1,787,539

2033 133,940 52,000 134,738 45,600 131,065 134,563 157,600 45,113 152,355 46,225 103,473 122,613 174,113 149,713 8,956 22,856 9,594 17,400 37,738 1,814,851

2034 139,690 52,000 130,488 54,000 137,240 130,525 152,400 43,800 153,555 44,913 100,873 119,988 169,738 151,338 13,788 22,388 14,438 17,100 37,138 1,685,395

2035 144,905 131,238 52,000 132,990 131,488 157,200 47,400 154,305 43,600 103,273 127,188 165,363 152,663 13,450 21,881 14,125 16,788 36,538 1,646,391

2036 144,565 126,670 138,740 127,238 156,600 45,800 154,843 47,200 100,298 128,988 165,675 153,813 13,100 21,375 13,788 16,475 40,913 1,596,078

2037 148,878 126,998 143,955 122,988 150,800 54,200 150,168 45,600 102,323 125,375 170,800 154,500 12,750 20,850 13,450 16,138 40,131 1,599,901

2038 167,600 131,993 143,615 118,638 57,200 150,493 54,000 99,135 126,763 175,200 160,000 12,375 20,325 13,100 15,800 44,288 1,490,523

2039 141,413 147,928 114,188 145,605 52,000 95,948 122,938 169,200 164,800 12,000 19,763 12,750 20,450 43,275 1,262,255

2040 146,650 109,638 145,603 92,760 124,113 173,200 169,200 11,600 24,200 12,375 19,925 47,225 1,076,488

2041 109,988 150,263 89,498 125,075 176,800 173,200 11,200 23,400 12,000 19,363 51,000 941,785

2042 154,348 91,160 125,725 176,800 10,800 22,600 11,600 18,800 49,500 661,333

2043 172,838 87,520 126,053 10,400 21,800 11,200 23,200 48,000 501,010

2044 83,800 126,048 0 26,000 10,800 22,400 46,400 315,448

2045 125,700 0 10,400 21,600 44,800 202,500

2046 0 20,800 43,200 64,000

2047 0 41,600 41,600

0 0

0

Totals 3,176,663 726,106 3,058,698 764,106 3,132,913 3,047,644 2,834,163 773,106 3,577,393 764,106 2,357,431 3,061,256 3,186,875 2,689,525 212,731 417,888 225,825 338,638 795,981 37,859,978



Sewer User Fee

or Tax Levy

Annual

Totals

2012

0 2013

210,709 2014

303,784 2015

404,374 2016

555,449 2017

663,724 2018

827,079 2019

979,114 2020

1,102,164 2021

1,311,214 2022

1,442,789 2023

1,522,189 2024

1,583,058 2025

1,611,470 2026

1,665,395 2027

1,712,308 2028

1,742,033 2029

1,758,726 2030

1,777,308 2031

1,787,539 2032

1,814,851 2033

1,685,395 2034

1,646,391 2035

1,596,078 2036

1,599,901 2037

1,490,523 2038

1,262,255 2039

1,076,488 2040

941,785 2041

661,333 2042

501,010 2043

315,448 2044

202,500 2045

64,000 2046

41,600 2047



$200,000 $400,000 $1,000,000

Home Home Home 

Peak Year (2021) Projects Tax 

Increase Vs 2012 ($.92) $184 $368 $920

Average Water Increase $139 $139 $139

Average Sewer Increase $350 $350 $350

Storm Sewer* $100 $100 $100

Total increase in cost over 2012 $773 $957 $1,509

Whitefish Bay 15 Year Capital Improvement Plan
Impact Summary

*Storm Sewer costs represent a "placeholder" pending Storm Water utility study 

completion. To the extent this number increases, property tax impact will decrease.


